
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pension Board 
 
Friday, 26 February 2021, 9.30 am 
Online only 
 
Notes: 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s Youtube channel at 9.30am and 11.30am. 
 
The Agenda papers and background papers can be accessed electronically on the Council’s 
website. Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://youtu.be/IgRCKF__98A
https://youtu.be/nBSLtuddtP4


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
[...]
February 2021, 9.30 am, Online 
 
Membership:  Employer Representatives 

Mr R J Phillips (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr P Grove and Mr A Lovegrove  
 
Member Representatives 
Ms O Fielding, Mr S Howarth, Ms L Whitehead and Ms K Wright 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2020. 
(previously circulated) 

 

4  Pensions Committee - 9 December 2020 and 28 January 2021 
To review the Agenda and Minutes of the Pensions Committee meetings 
held on9 December 2020 and 28 January 2021: 
 

 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central update 

 Pension Investment update 

 Business Plan 

 Risk Register 

 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) rectification 

 Pension Fund Audited Annual Report for the year ended 31 
March 2020 

 Training update 

 Forward plan 

 LGPS Regulation Update 

 Local Government Pension Scheme Central (LGPSC) Budget 
and 

 Strategic Business Plan 2021/22. 
 
The Agenda papers and Minutes have previously been sent to members. 

 

5  Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
To receive a verbal update. 

 

6  Business Plan 
 

1 - 16 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

7  Risk Register 
 

17 - 36 

8  Worcestershire Pension Fund Governance Policy Review 
 

37 - 58 

9  Pension Administration Strategy including Policy Statement on 
Communications 
 

59 - 80 

10  Update on the outcome of Environmental Social and Governance 
Audit and Climate Risk Review 
 

81 - 122 

11  Consultation on regulations entitled "Taking action on climate risk: 
improving governance and reporting by occupational pension 
schemes" 
 

123 - 126 

12  Pensions Administration Budget 2021/22 
 

127 - 132 

13  Feedback from Events/ Discussion on the Board's 'Deep Dive' 
Programme 
 

133 - 134 

14  Forward Plan 
 

135 - 138 

 



AGENDA ITEM 6  
  

 

Pension Board – 26 February 2021 

 

PENSION BOARD 
26 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
BUSINES
[...]
eloped a revised 
overpayments write off process and intend to use it to 
report overpayments to the Pensions Committee. Life 
Certificates are also used.  

5 1 5

WPF 29
(HR Service
Centre 
Manager)

Failure to deliver 
member 
communications 
in line with 
regulatory 
requirements, 
for example the 
31 August 
annual benefit 
statement 
deadline.

Financial loss 
or 
loss of 
reputation / 
employer 
confidence or 
need for 
corrective 
action 
at short notice.

5 1 5

The Fund has a Policy Statement on 
Communications. Employee annual benefit 
statements that are returned to the Fund are passed 
on to the member's employer. The 2019 deferred 
and employee annual benefit statements were 
despatched before 31 Aug.

5 1 5

15

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8  
  

 

Pensions Board – 26 February 2021 

 

 

PENSIONS BOARD 
26 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE PENSION FUND (WPF) GOVERNANCE 
POLICY REVIEW 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews the 

Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Governance Policy Review and the 
updated Governance Policy & Governance Compliance Statement attached 
as an Appendix. 

 

Review of Governance Arrangements 
2. The Committee, the LGPS and the Fund fall under the responsibility of the Pension 
Regulator and must therefore adhere to their own codes of practice. This Fund 
continues to be subject to scrutiny at a national level from the Scheme Advisory Board 
along with its own Local Pensions Board. 
 
3. Strong governance of the Pension Fund has always been paramount, and a detailed 
review of the Funds governance arrangements and Governance Policy statement was 
reported to Committee in March 2019.  

 
4. A further report to Committee on the 16th October 2019 detailed two reviews by the 
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) and the Pension Regulator looking at how to strengthen 
governance following the collapse of several private sector funds. This alongside th
[...]
ues 

within the scope of their 

governance arrangements. 

Compliant  

 

The Pension Administration Advisory Panel 

is attended by the employer and employee 

representatives who sit on the Pensions 

Committee. This ensures flow of information 

between the wider scheme employers and 

the main committee. Scheme employers are 

invited to bring wider scheme issues to the 

attention of the Pensions Committee through 

the established communication routes.  

The Council has included benefits 

administration, investments and wider 

governance issues under the remit of the 

Pension Committee. All aspects of fund 

management and performance are also 

reported to the Pension Committee  

I Publicity   

a. That administering 

authorities have published 

details of their governance 

arrangements in such a way 

that stakeholders with an 

interest in how the scheme is 

governed can say they want 

to be part of those 

arrangements. 

Compliant  

 

The Fund's Governance Policy Statement is 

published on the Council's website and all 

scheme employers are invited to attend the 

Pension Administration Advisory Panel 

meetings. The Fund ran an open recruitment 

process for the employer and employee 

representative appointments to the now 

established Pension Board.  

Contact details are provided on the website, 
so other interested parties can find out more 
if they wish.  
 

 

 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ENDS~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9  
  

 

Pension Board – 26 February 2021 

 

PENSION BOARD 
26 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
PENSION ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY including POLICY 
STATEMENT ON COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews the proposed 

draft April 2021 Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Pension Administration 
Strategy (PAS) including the WPF Policy Statement on Communications. 

 
 

Background and update 
 
[...]
orcestershirepensionfund/info/3/deferred-members/11/deferred-members-newsletters
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/6/pensioners/41/pensioners-newsletters
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/5/pension-board
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/6/pensions-committee
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/3/annual-reports


 

Page 3 of 3 
 

We will deliver a training programme for members of our Pensions Committee and 
Pension Board. 
 
 
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: 
Worcestershire Pension Fund Policy Statement on Communications 
Version: draft following the second annual review for approval 
Author: Chris Frohlich, Engagement Manager 
Dated: April 2021 
Signed Off: Pensions Committee 16 03 2021 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 10  
  

 

Pension Board – 26 February 2021 

 

PENSION BOARD 
26 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
UPDATE ON THE OUTCOME OF ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL 
& GOVERNANCE (ESG) AUDIT AND CLIMATE RISK REVIEW 
 

 
 
  Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews the outcome 

of the ESG Audit, Sustainable Development Goals (SDG) mapping and Climate 
Risk review for Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) attached as Appendix 1.  

 
Background and update 

 
2. The attached report (Appendix 1) that is planned to go to Pensions Committee on 
the 16 March 2021 aims to bring together the conclusions from the ESG Audit & SDG 
Mapping project for the Fund by Minerva and LGPSC Central initial Fund specific 
Climate Risk Report. However, it is worth re-iterating what we mean by Responsible 
Investment. 

 
Responsible Investment 
 

3. Responsible investment is an approach to investment that aims to incorporate ESG 
factors into investment decisions, to better manage risk and generate sustainable, long 
term returns.
[...]
nts 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Nick Weaver, Interim Pensions Manager 
Tel: 01905 843911 
Email: NWeaver@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Rob Wilson 
Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital Strategy Manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 124

mailto:RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Pension Board – 26 February 2021 

Background Papers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer), there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 12  
  

 

Pensions Board – 26 February 2021 

 

 

PENSIONS BOARD 
26 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 2021/22  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:  
 

a) The Board reviews the proposed Pension Fund Administration Budget, 
including manager fees, for 2021/22 shown in the Appendix totalling 
£12.331m; and 

 
b) The indicative budget allocations for 2022/23 and 2023/24 be considered 

and noted. 
 

 
Purpose of the report 
2. This report seeks the Board to review the 2021/22 for the Worcestershire County 
Council Pension Fund Administration Budget, as shown in the attached Appendix. The 
budget and Forecast Outturn for 2020/21 are also shown. 
 
3. The Appendix also shows indicative budgets for the following two years 2022/23 and 
2023/24. These budgets are indicative and incorporate the actions to meet the next 
Triennial valuation, the Investment Strategy and improved communication and 
engagement. 
 
 
Background 
4. To ensure good governance budgets are required to monitor the stewardship of the 
Fund’s expenditure and financial plans assist in mitigating risks by allocating necessary 
resources to develop the service.  
 
5. A number of services are required to ensure delivery of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authority function. T
[...]
,000

1,307,700 1,640,364 332,664 SCHEME ADMINISTRATION COSTS 1,485,700 1,561,100 1,537,200

1,913,700 2,151,364 237,664 GRAND TOTAL (Excluding Investment Mgt Fees) 1,893,800 2,030,300 1,937,500

13,518,700 12,082,764 -1,435,936 GRAND TOTAL (Including Investment Mgt Fees) 12,330,700 12,517,200 12,610,800

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 13  
  

 

Pension Board – 26 February 2021 

 

PENSION BOARD 
26 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
FEEDBACK FROM EVENTS / DISCUSSION ON THE 
BOARD’S ‘DEEP DIVE’ PROGRAMME 
 

 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board: 
 

a) Receives verbal feedback from recent conferences and seminars attended 
by Board members; and 

 
b) Discusses the ‘deep dive’ programme. 

 
Background and update 

 
2. At a meeting on 3 December the Board’s Chairman and Vice-Chairman asked 
officers to deliver a programme of informal deep dives. The intention was for the 
programme to supplement the Pension Board’s / Pensions Committee’s schedule of 
training by de-layering individual, often complex, subjects, so that greater understanding 
amongst Board members across a wider range of subjects could lead to improved 
scrutiny of the Fund’s activities. 
 
3. The training on 18 January to members of the Pension Board and Pensions 
Committee (covering risk considerations in an investment strategy) was followed by a 
discussion on the way forward for training and deep dives. 
 
4. The discussion concluded that an appropriate way forward would be, after each 
training or deep dive session, arranging just the next one hour session 6 weeks or so 
after the current one (with no clear preference on day / time excluding Friday afternoons 
that should be avoided) and by arranging the session on the basis that the session 
would be recorded / separate to existing meetings. 
 
5. On 19 January a deep dive was arranged into pooling. Representatives of the Board 
were provided with pre-dive information on pooling an
[...]
 Climate Risk Review
	PB 2021 02 26  ESG Audit  Climate Outcome - App1 Draft Pension Cttee Report
	PB 2021 02 26  ESG Audit  Climate Outcome - App3 Draft TCFP Report

	11 Consultation on regulations entitled "Taking action on climate risk: improving governance and reporting by occupational pension schemes"
	12 Pensions Administration Budget 2021/22
	PB 2021 02 26 Fund Admin Budget 2021.22 - Appx 1

	13 Feedback from Events/ Discussion on the Board's 'Deep Dive' Programme
	14 Forward Plan
	PB 2021 02 26 Forward Plan - App




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 8 March 2021  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Pension Board 
Friday, 26 February 2021, Online - 9.30 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R J Phillips (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Ms O Fielding, 
Mr S Howarth, Mr A Lovegrove and Ms L Whitehead 
 
 

Also attended: Mr P Middlebrough as Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee and Mr A I Hardman as Chairman of the 
Pension Investment Sub-Committee. 

  

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
 

B. The Agenda papers and Minutes of the Pensions 
Committee held on 9 December 2020 and 28 
January 2021 (previously circulated); and 

 
C. The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 

2020 (previously circulated). 
 

166  Apologies 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Mr P Grove and Ms K 
Wright. 
 

167  Declaration of 
Interests 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

Mr R J Phillips declared interests as the Chairman of the 
Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) for the Local Government 
Pension Scheme and as a future Director of PPL. 
 

168  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 13 November 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

169  Pensions 
Committee - 9 
December 2020 
and 28 January 
2021 (Agenda 
item 4) 
 

The Board received the Agenda papers and Minutes of 
the Pensions Committee meetings held on 9 December 
2020 and 28 January 2021. Members received a brief 
summary and commentary on various items considered 
by the Committee. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee updated the Board on the LGPS Central 
Budget. A shareholders meeting had taken place. At that 
meeting, the recommendations in relation to the 
remuneration of the directors and certain aspects of staff 
pay including travel costs were withdrawn for 
consideration at a future meeting. The business plan and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

the budget were approved with an increase in line with 
inflation and special adjustments for one-off items 
(subject to agreed business cases) such as new product 
launches during the year. 
 
The Board noted the Committee Reports and 
Minutes. 
 

170  Update on 
Scheme 
Advisory Board 
(SAB) (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Board received an update on Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB). 
 
The Chairman of the Board provided a verbal update and 
the following points were made: 
 

 McCloud Judgement – The Government had 
made an announcement on the outcome of its 
rectification process but details of the implications 
for the LGPS were awaited. However, in the 
meantime the ongoing administration work carried 
out by this Fund relating to the Judgement needed 
to continue 

 The £95K cap – This cap had been revoked by 
the Government on 12 February. It was 
unfortunate that it had been introduced without 
proper risk assessments/planning being carried 
out. He anticipated that it would be re-introduced 
in some form at a later date but with proper notice 
and a timetable. It should be assumed that the 
revocation would apply to those individuals who 
had left the organisation before the announcement 
was made on 4 February. Although the 
technicalities of removing the legislation had not 
been concluded yet, the Fund should act in good 
faith in respect of these individuals 

 Responsible Investment (RI) – The SAB had 
dedicated part of its website for information 
relating to RI. An RI advisory group had been 
established. This group would be made up of 
representatives from across the pools with a first 
meeting taking place next week 

 Good Governance Project – The project was 
concerned with improvements to the reputation 
and integrity of local government and the findings 
had been submitted to the Government. Not all 
funds were moving at the same pace so it was 
important to share best practice. The project 
included issues such as conflicts of interest and 
administration best practice. It was also proposed 
to introduce inspections every two years similar to 
the Government peer review process. No 
timescale had been given for the ministerial 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

response. 
 
The Board noted the update on Scheme Advisory 
Board. 
 

171  Business Plan 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Board considered the Business Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Chris Frohlich, Engagement Manager, 
Worcestershire Pension Fund introduced the 
report and indicated that the regular administration 
service (as well as the introduction of new 
measures) had been maintained throughout the 
Covid pandemic. There was major work to be 
programmed in the future associated with the 
ESG audit and climate change report 

 The Chairman commented that it had been a very 
challenging year and the achievements of the 
service should not be under-estimated 

 The proposals for member self-service were 
welcomed. Did it mean that any employee would 
be able see how their pension was doing at any 
particular time? Chris Frohlich responded that a 
key hurdle had been cleared by re-procuring the 
existing pension administration system to 2024 as 
it provided the technical means of allowing 
member self-service. Self-service would apply to 
employees, deferred employees and pensioners 
and allow them to access their Annual Benefit 
Statements, view projections and change personal 
details online. The existing processes would 
continue to be run alongside for those not 
technically-minded. It was a large project and 
initial discussions with the Fund’s supplier had 
indicated that it would be started September 2021 

 Was it anticipated that staff would return to the 
office or continue to work from home following the 
pandemic? Chris Frohlich indicated that the 
consensus amongst staff was that where 
previously they had worked one day a week from 
home, this would increase to two or three days 
with the overriding majority of staff wanting to 
return to the office because of issues relating to 
isolation and information-sharing. The Chairman 
added that the current home-working situation 
was particularly difficult for new members of staff 

 Did the targets in the Business Plan need to be 
revisited because it would appear that they were 
perhaps too easily achievable? Chris Frohlich 
commented that the targets had been introduced 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

by CIPFA and were used as a national standard. It 
would therefore seem logical to report in a manner 
consistent with other funds. A degree of flexibility 
had been created in the Plan to allow resources to 
be switched between projects to allow for 
example, greater attention to more urgent 
projects. 

 
The Board noted the Worcestershire Pension Fund 
(WPF) Business Plan as at 15 February 2021. 
 

172  Risk Register 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Board considered the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Chris Frohlich indicated that two senior 
administration members of staff had recently left 
the organisation therefore the residual risk score 
for risk reference WPF20 (staff leaving or going on 
long-term absence) had been increased from 15 
(green) to 30 (amber). The Pension Administration 
system had been re-procured and therefore the 
residual risk score for risk reference WPF19 had 
been reduced from 30 to 15. Greater 
concentration had been placed on the narrative 
associated with each risk. There was no need to 
make any substantial changes to the register as 
projects were proceeding. The register was very 
detailed in nature and officers gave great 
consideration to its importance   

 It would seem that the Risk Register was 
embedded in the approach taken by staff. Chris 
Frohlich responded that the discipline of reviewing 
the register helped officers make improvements to 
working practices 

 Was Risk WPF23, in relation to employers unable 
to make contributions, likely to increase in the 
future as employers struggled through the 
financial difficulties caused by the pandemic? 
Chris Frohlich commented that to date, there had 
not been an instance of an employer failing to pay 
a contribution. A number of the employers were 
from the public sector and their income had not 
been affected to any great extent so far. He would 
anticipate that employers would engage with the 
Fund if they had difficulties financially. The 
Chairman added that as the financial support from 
the Government to businesses reduced, it might 
need careful monitoring 

 In response to a query, Chris Frohlich explained 
that not many employers in the Fund paid in 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

advance (less than 10). Employers were required 
to make their contribution by 19th of each month. 
If the contribution was not received on-time then 
enquiries would be made and the necessary 
action. At present, all employers continued to 
make payments. 

 
The Board noted the WPF Risk Register as at 15 
February 2021 and the positive way in which the 
register was being used to improve practices and 
procedures. 
 

173  Worcestershire 
Pension Fund 
Governance 
Policy Review 
(Agenda item 8) 
 

The Board considered the Worcestershire Pension Fund 
Governance Policy Review. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Rob Wilson indicated that as a result of the review 
of the governance arrangements, some relatively 
minor changes were proposed which impacted on 
the Pensions Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
These changes would then need to be approved 
by full Council. The changes to the Terms of 
Reference related to the Risk Register, Business 
Plan, RI, the governance around the SAB good 
decision-making and the monitoring and setting of 
the Investment advisor objectives 

 The Chairman noted that the positive 
improvements/adjustments to the governance 
arrangements associated with this Board over the 
last 12 months and that this work was ongoing 

 In response to a query, Rob Wilson confirmed that 
in the Governance Structure, the Pension 
Administration Advisory Forum should report to 
the Pensions Committee not the Board as referred 
to in the report and this would be corrected. 

 
The Board noted the Worcestershire Pension Fund 
(WPF) Governance Policy Review and the updated 
Governance Policy & Governance Compliance 
Statement. 
 

174  Pension 
Administration 
Strategy 
including Policy 
Statement on 
Communications 
(Agenda item 9) 
 

The Board considered the Pension Administration 
Strategy including Policy Statement on Communications. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 In response to a query about employer 
engagement, Chris Frohlich commented that the 
same employers tended to regularly attend the 
employers forum, notably academies who were 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

relatively new to the scheme and keen to learn 
more. However, he did not feel that this was a 
negative issue rather that it reflected the level of 
comfort and understanding of the Fund’s 
approach amongst employers. Employers were 
contacted on a monthly basis and he had not 
experienced any negative reaction from them  

 Many employers relied on a very limited number 
of staff who understood pensions administration. 
Was the administration team proactive in 
addressing any change in staff circumstances? 
Chris Frohlich indicated that the return to sender 
response from an email following the issue of the 
monthly newsletter was a good indicator. Any 
potential issue would be followed up immediately 
by the team. The regular contact with employers 
had helped generally in addressing such issues 
and improving overall communication 

 Would it be possible to provide pensions 
information at least once a year to the finance 
committees of academies? Chris Frohlich advised 
that FRS information was already being supplied 
to academies once a year. However, he would 
welcome any suggestions to improve 
communication with academies. He also noted 
that academies were very good at communicating 
between themselves  

 The fact that the Pension Administration Strategy 
continued to include reference to the Exit Cap was 
welcomed given that the cap was likely to be re-
instigated at some point 

 In response to a query about communication with 
members, Chris Frohlich explained that an annual 
newsletter including the Annual Benefits 
Statement was issued to employees and deferred 
members. Retired members received a separate 
newsletter in November as well as their P60 in 
May 

 Chris Frohlich would extend providing an overview 
of the Fund in the communication with employees 
and deferred members (the 2020 newsletter for 
pensioners included this). The ring-fenced nature 
of the Fund was covered in ‘reassurance about 
COVID’ articles in the pensioner, deferred and 
employee 2020 newsletters.  

 
The Board noted the proposed draft April 2021 
Worcestershire Pension Fund Pension 
Administration Strategy including the WPF Policy 
Statement on Communications. 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

7 

175  Update on the 
outcome of 
Environmental 
Social and 
Governance 
Audit and 
Climate Risk 
Review (Agenda 
item 10) 
 

The Board considered the update on the outcome of 
Environmental Social and Governance (ESG) Audit, 
Sustainable Development Goals (SDG) mapping and 
Climate Risk Review. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The impact of climate change on the world 
economy and the way governments reacted to it 
would have significant implications for the Fund. 
Therefore, there were sound fiduciary reasons for 
this Fund’s investment approach to reflect the 
emerging national situation in relation to climate 
change 

 It should be emphasised that Responsible 
Investment (RI) did not just relate to climate 
change but included much broader issues. For 
example, this Fund was providing pensions for 
some of the lowest paid workers in the country 
who would not appreciate their pension being 
funded though companies that exploited workers  

 As reporting requirements became statutory, the 
Board should acknowledge the proactive work that 
the Fund had done and was continuing to do in 
respect of RI. In addition the Fund should work 
with LGPS Central and the sector generally to 
identify the emerging best practice, not only for 
Fund managers but also the approach taken to 
communicate with members and employers 

 Climate change risks were emerging all the time 
and were not always long term in nature, therefore 
the nuanced approach to addressing climate 
change was welcomed 

 Electricity and/or hydrogen were being identified 
as the energy sources of the future. However, it 
should be borne in mind that there were climate 
change and RI issues associated with these 
sources of power, for example investment in the 
mining companies who extracted the necessary 
raw materials for green energy. It had been 
argued that certain companies should be black-
listed because of the raw materials they traded in. 
However, the approach of this Fund had always 
been to examine the RI approach taken by a 
particular company rather than necessarily the 
type of business  

 The Chairman thanked officers and all those 
involved in the work on the ESG Audit and 
Climate Risk Review to date.  

 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

8 

The Board: 
 

a) Noted the outcome of the ESG Audit, 
Sustainable Development Goals mapping and 
Climate Risk review for Worcestershire 
Pension Fund and welcomed the work 
undertaken to get to this point; 

 
b) Recognised that the work associated with RI 

and climate change was part of a long term 
project which would need regular monitoring; 

 
c) Recognised that RI did not just relate to 

climate change or green issues but included 
much broader issues; and 

 
d) Agreed that best practice should be shared 

within the sector and beyond, not only in 
relation to the Fund’s policies but also in 
terms of engagement and communication with 
fund members.  

 

176  Consultation on 
regulations 
entitled "Taking 
action on 
climate risk: 
improving 
governance and 
reporting by 
occupational 
pension 
schemes" 
(Agenda item 
11) 
 

The Board considered a consultation on regulations 
entitled "Taking action on climate risk: improving 
governance and reporting by occupational pension 
schemes". 
 
In the ensuing debate, Rob Wilson explained that the 
consultation period ended on 10 March 2021. Any 
issues/outcomes from the consultation that impacted on 
the LGPS were likely not to be introduced until 2023.  
 
The Board noted the Consultation on regulations 
entitled: “Taking action on climate risk: improving 
governance and reporting by occupational pension 
schemes”. 
 

177  Pensions 
Administration 
Budget 2021/22 
(Agenda item 
12) 
 

The Board considered the Pensions Administration 
Budget 2021/22. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 It was queried whether it was possible to 
undertake all the additional work associated with 
the McCloud Judgement, RI and climate change 
within the proposed reduced budget. Rob Wilson 
responded that the budget included an increased 
staffing resource, particularly within the 
administration team. He was confident that there 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

9 

was sufficient flexibility within the budget going 
forward to address all these issues  

 Rob Wilson undertook to provide an explanation 
to the Board of the increased cost per member 
despite the decrease in the budget  

 The explanation for the decrease in the budget 
was understood and the pressures on the proper 
administration and governance of the scheme 
were recognised. The assurance provided by 
officers that the work could still be maintained to 
the highest standard was welcomed 

 Rob Wilson undertook to provide details of the 
cost to the Fund of the work undertaken on the 
McCloud Judgement to date 

 Whilst noting the reduced cost of custodial 
services due to the transition of assets to LGPS 
Central, would it be possible to switch custodial 
services to a potentially cheaper preferred bidder 
at this stage? Rob Wilson advised that the costs 
were covered as part of the overall LGPS Central 
governance costs, including the management fees 
and were spread across all partner funds. If LGPS 
Central were requested to make separate 
individual arrangements, it would likely increase 
the cost to the Fund. 

 
The Board: 
 

a) Noted the proposed Pension Fund 
Administration Budget, including manager 
fees, for 2021/22 shown in the Appendix 
totalling £12.331m;  

 
b) Noted he indicative budget allocations for 

2022/23 and 2023/24; and 
 

c) Welcomed then assurance provided by 
officers that work would continue to be 
maintained to the highest possible standard 
despite the reduction in the budget. 

 

178  Feedback from 
Events/ 
Discussion on 
the Board's 
'Deep Dive' 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
13) 

The Board received feedback from Events and 
Discussed the Board's 'Deep Dive' Programme. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 Chris Frohlich requested that members of the 
Board gave consideration to and informed him of 
any future topics / quick ‘AOB’ potential subject 
matter for the future / next deep dive and training 
sessions. It was important not to be constrained 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

10 

 by a set programme but rather deliver what 
members required in a timely fashion 

 It was important to keep the momentum of this 
work going because these short sessions 
provided quick and easily digestible information 
for members. 

 
The Board: 
 

a) Noted the verbal feedback from recent 
conferences and seminars attended by Board 
members; and 

 
b) Requested that members of the Board gave 

consideration to and informed officers of any 
potential subject matter for future/ the next 
deep dive and training sessions. Any 
suggestions would be welcomed in advance of 
the next scheduled session on 4 March 2021. 

 

179  Forward Plan 
(Agenda item 
14) 
 

The Board received a report on its forward plan. 
 
The Board noted its forward plan. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 11.00am to 11.10am and ended at 11.30am. 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


